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Key Contacts

Hours for Key Contacts are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday (Mountain Time),
unless otherwise stated. The phone numbers designated “In state” will not work outside Montana.

Direct Deposit Arrangements

Providers who need to enroll in electronic
funds transfer (EFT) and register for electronic
remittance advices (RASs) should contact Pro-
vider Relations for assistance. Providers
should mail or fax their completed documenta-
tion to Provider Relations:

Provider Relations

P.O. Box 4936

Helena, MT

1.800.624.3958 or 406.442.4402
406.442.4402 Fax

Member Eligibility

There are several methods for verifying
member eligibility. The most commonly used
methods are below. For additional methods
and details on each, see the Member Eligibility
and Responsibilities chapter in the General
Information for Providers manual.

FaxBack

800.714.0075 (24 hours)

\Voice Response System

800.714.0060 (24 hours)

Montana Access to Health Web Portal
http://mtaccesstohealth.acs-shc.com
Medifax EDI

(800) 444-4336 X 2072 (24 hours)

Key Contacts

Orientation and Mobility
Specialist Services

406.444.4066 In/Out of state
406.444.1861 Fax

Send written inquiries to:
O&M Specialist Program Officer
Medicaid Services Bureau
DPHHS
P.O. Box 202951
Helena, MT 59620-2951

Paper Claims

Send paper claims to:
Claims Processing Unit
P.O. Box 8000
Helena, MT 59604

Parents Let’s Unite for Kids
(PLUK)

PLUK
516 North 32nd Street
Billings, MT 59101-6003

(406) 255-0540 Phone
(800) 222-7585 Phone
(406) 255-0523 Fax
E-mail: info@pluk.org
Website: http://www.pluk.org/

1.1
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Provider Relations

For questions about eligibility, payments, deni-
als, or general claims questions, or guestions
about Medicaid or Passport provider enroll-
ment, address or phone number changes:

800.624.3958
406.442.1837

In/Out of state
Helena

Send e-mail inquiries to:
MTPRHelpdesk@xerox.com

Send written inquiries to:
Provider Enroliment Unit
P.O. Box 4936
Helena, MT 59604

Provider’s Policy Questions

For policy questions, contact the appropriate
division of the Department of Public Health
and Human Services; see the Introduction
chapter in the General Information for
Providers manual.

Secretary of State

The Secretary of State’s office publishes the
most current version of the Administrative
Rules of Montana (ARM).

406.444.2055 Phone

Secretary of State

P.O. Box 202801
Helena, MT 59620-2801

1.2
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Team Care
For questions about the Team Care program:

406.444.4540 Phone
406.444.1861 Fax

Team Care Program Officer
Managed Care Bureau
DPHHS

P.O. Box 202951

Helena, MT 59620-2951

Third Party Liability

For questions about private insurance,
Medicare or other third party liability:
800.624.3958 In/Out of state
406.442.1837 Helena
406.442.4402 Fax

Send written inquiries to:
Third Party Liability Unit
P.O. Box 5838
Helena, MT 59604

Xerox EDI Solutions Help Desk

For questions regarding electronic claims sub-
mission:
800.987.6719 In/Out of state
406.442.1837 Helena
850.385.1705 Fax

Send e-mail inquiries to:
MTEDIHelpdesk@xerox.com

Mail to:
Xerox EDI Solutions Montana
P.O. Box 4936
Helena, MT 59604

Key Contacts
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Key Websites
Web Address Information Available
EDI Solutions Xerox EDI Solutions (previously ACS EDI Gateway) is Montana’s

http://www.acs-gcro.com/

EDI support
EDI enrollment

Electronic transaction instructions for HIPAA 5010

Manuals
Provider services
Software

HIPAA clearinghouse. Visit this website for more information on:

Health Resources Division
http://www.dphhs.mt.gov/hrd/

Big Sky Rx: Helps Medicare members pay for Medicare-approved

prescription drug insurance premiums.

» Healthy Montana Kids: Information on HMK. See below.
* Medicaid Member Guide: Medicaid services for adults and children.
 Prescription Assistance Programs: Summary of information on the

programs designed to make prescription drugs more affordable.

Healthy Montana Kids (HMK)
www.hmk.mt.gov/

Information on Healthy Montana Kids (HMK)

Montana Access to Health (MATH) Web Portal
https://mtaccesstohealth.acs-shc.com

Provider Information Website
http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/

Web Portal

Member eligibility
Provider enrollment
Remittance advice notices

Website

Fee schedules

Forms

Frequently asked questions (FAQS)
HIPAA updates

Key contacts

Medicaid news

Newsletters

Provider manuals

Provider manual replacement pages
Provider notices

Upcoming events

Washington Publishing Company
www.wpc-edi.com

There is a fee for documents; however, code lists
are viewable online at no cost.

Code lists
HIPAA 5010 guides
Other tools

Key Contacts

1.3




JP“'IU Original Page, August 2013

Introduction

Thank you for your willingness to serve members of the Montana Medicaid pro-
gram and other medical assistance programs administered by the Department of
Public Health and Human Services.

Manual Organization

This manual provides information specifically for providers of orientation and
mobility specialist services. Additional essential information for providers is con-
tained in the separate General Information for Providers manual. Each provider is
asked to review both manuals.

A table of contents and an index allow you to quickly find answers to most ques-
tions. The margins contain important notes with extra space for writing notes. Each
manual contains a list of Key Contacts. We have also included a space on the back
of the front cover to record your NPI/API for quick reference when calling Pro-
vider Relations.

Manual Maintenance

In order to remain accurate, manuals must be kept current. Changes to manuals are
provided through notices and replacement pages, which are posted on the Provider
Information website. (See Key Websites.) When replacing a page in a paper man-
ual, file the old pages and notices in the back of the manual for use with claims that
originated under the old policy.

Rule References

Providers must be familiar with all current rules and regulations governing the
Montana Medicaid program. Provider manuals are to assist providers in billing
Medicaid; they do not contain all Medicaid rules and regulations. Rule citations in
the text are a reference tool; they are not a summary of the entire rule. In the event
that a manual conflicts with a rule, the rule prevails. Links to rules are available
on the Provider Information website. (See Key Websites.) Paper copies of rules are
available through the Secretary of State’s office. (See Key Contacts.)

In addition to the Medicaid rules outlined in the General Information for Providers
manual, the following rules and regulations are also applicable to the orientation
and mobility specialist program:

» Code of Federal Regulations (CFR)
e 42 CFR 441 Subpart B

* Montana Code Annotated (MCA)
+ MCA 53-6-101

o Administrative Rules of Montana (ARM)
* ARM 37.86.2201-37.86.2235

Introduction

J

Providers
are respon-
sible for
knowing and
following
current laws
and regula-
tions.
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Claims Review (MCA 53-6-111, ARM 37.85.406)

The Department is committed to paying Medicaid providers’ claims as quickly as
possible. Medicaid claims are electronically processed and usually are not
reviewed by medical experts prior to payment to determine if the services provided
were appropriately billed. Although the computerized system can detect and deny
some erroneous claims, there are many erroneous claims which it cannot detect.
For this reason, payment of a claim does not mean that the service was correctly
billed or the payment made to the provider was correct. The Department performs
periodic retrospective reviews, which may lead to the discovery of incorrect billing
or incorrect payment. If a claim is paid, and the Department later discovers that the
service was incorrectly billed or paid or the claim was erroneous in some other
way, the Department is required by federal regulation to recover any overpayment,
regardless of whether the incorrect payment was the result of Department or pro-
vider error or other cause.

Getting Questions Answered

The provider manuals are designed to answer most questions; however, questions
may arise that require a call to a specific group (such as a prior authorization con-
tractor or Provider Relations). The list of Key Contacts at the front of this manual
has important phone numbers and addresses pertaining to this manual. The Intro-
duction chapter in the General Information for Providers manual also has a list of
contacts for specific program policy information. Medicaid manuals, provider
notices, replacement pages, fee schedules, forms, and much more are available on
the Provider Information website. (See Key Websites.)

Other Department Programs

The Medicaid orientation and mobility specialist services in this manual are not
benefits of the Mental Health Services Plan (MHSP), so the information in this
manual does not apply to MHSP. For more information on MHSP, see the mental
health manual available on the Provider Information website. (See Key Websites.)

The Medicaid orientation and mobility specialist services in this manual are not
covered benefits of Healthy Montana Kids (HMK). Additional information regard-
ing HMK benefits is available by contacting Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Mon-
tana at 1.800.447.7828, or by visiting the HMK website. (See Key Websites.)

Introduction
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Covered Services

General Coverage Principles

This chapter provides covered services information that applies specifically to ser-
vices provided by orientation and mobility specialists. Like all health care services
received by Medicaid members, services rendered by these providers must also
meet the general requirements listed in the General Information for Providers
manual, Provider Requirements chapter.

Services within Scope of Practice (ARM 37.86.2235)

Services are covered only when they are within the scope of the provider’s cer-
tification. As a condition of participation in the Montana Medicaid program all
providers must comply with all applicable state and federal statutes, rules and
regulations, including but not limited to federal regulations and statutes found
in Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations and the United States Code gov-
erning the Medicaid program and all applicable Montana statutes and rules
governing licensure and certification.

Certification

A provider of EPSDT blind and low vision services, or orientation and mobil-
ity specialist, must be certified in accordance with the established organiza-
tions outlined in ARM 37.86.2235. These include the Academy for
Certification of Vision Rehabilitation and Education Professionals (ACVREP)
or a National Orientation and Mobility Certification (NOMC) offered by the
National Blindness Professional Certification Board (NBPCB).

EPSDT (ARM 37.86.2201-2235)

The Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) pro-
gram is a comprehensive approach to health care for Medicaid members under
age 21. It is designed to prevent, identify, and then treat health problems before
they become disabling. Under EPSDT, Medicaid-eligible children may receive
any medically necessary covered service, including all orientation and mobitl-
ity specialist services described in this manual.

Noncovered Services (ARM 37.85.207)

Medicaid does not cover the following services:

» Services provided to Medicaid members who are absent from the state, with
the following exceptions:

» Medical emergency;

* Required medical services are not available in Montana. Prior authoriza-
tion may be required; see the fee schedule on the provider type page of the
website.

Covered Services

2.1
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» If the Department has determined that the general practice for members in
a particular area of Montana is to use providers in another state;

* When out-of-state medical services and all related expenses are less costly
than in-state services; or

* When Montana makes adoption assistance or foster care maintenance pay-
ments for a member who is a child residing in another state.

Coverage of Specific Services

EPSDT blind and low vision services are included as a component under the
EPSDT program.

Children with blind or low vision problems may be referred to a certified
orientation and mobility specialist for services. The Montana Medicaid blind and
low vision services program covers the following services for children under age
21 through the EPSDT program:

» Assessment of the child’s visual status

e Children with blind or low vision needs may be referred to a certified orienta-
tion and mobility specialist for services.

* The Montana Medicaid EPSDT blind and low vision services program covers
these services for children:

» Sensory integrative techniques to enhance sensory processing and promote
adaptive responses to environmental demands.

» Self-care/home management training in activities of daily living (ADLS),
instruction in use of assistive/adaptive equipment.

Verifying Coverage

The easiest way to verify coverage for a specific service is to check the
Department’s fee schedule for your provider type. In addition to being listed on the
fee schedule, all services provided must also meet the coverage criteria listed in
this chapter and in the Provider Requirements chapter of the General Information
for Providers manual.

Use the fee schedule in conjunction with the more detailed coding descriptions

listed in the current CPT and HCPCS coding books. Fee schedules are available on
your provider type page on the Provider Information website. (See Key Websites.)

Covered Services
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What Is Passport to Health? (ARM 37.86.5101-5120,
ARM 37.86.5303, and ARM 37.86.5201-5206)

Passport to Health is the managed care program for Montana Medicaid and
Healthy Montana Kids (HMK) Plus members. The four Passport programs encour-
age and support Medicaid and HMK Plus members and providers in establishing a
medical home and in ensuring the appropriate use of Medicaid and HMK Plus ser-
vices:

Passport to Health Primary Care Case Management
Team Care

Nurse First Advice Line

Health Improvement Program

Medicaid and HMK Plus members who are eligible for Passport must enroll in the
program (about 70% of Montana Medicaid and HMK Plus members are eligible).
Each enrollee has a designated Passport provider who is typically a physician,
midlevel practitioner, or primary care clinic.

Passport to Health Primary Care Case Management

(ARM 37.86.5101-5120)

The Passport provider provides primary care case management (PCCM)
services to their members. This means he/she provides or coordinates the
member’s care and makes referrals to other Montana Medicaid and HMK Plus
providers when necessary. Under Passport, Medicaid and HMK Plus members
choose one primary care provider (PCP) and develop an ongoing relationship
that provides a medical home. The medical home is a concept that encourages
a strong doctor-patient relationship. An effective medical home is accessible,
continuous, comprehensive, coordinated, and operates within the context of
family and community.

With some exceptions, all services to Passport members must be provided or
approved by the member’s Passport provider or Medicaid/HMK Plus will not
reimburse for those services. (See Services That Do Not Require Passport
Approval later in this chapter.) The member’s Passport provider is also referred
to as the PCP.

Team Care (ARM 37.86.5303)

Team Care is designed to educate members to effectively access medical care.
Members with a history of using services at an amount or frequency that is not
medically necessary are enrolled in Team Care. Members enrolled in Team

Passport and Prior Authorization

Q_— O
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Medicaid
does not pay
for services
when prior
authorization
or Passport
requirements
are not met.

Different codes
are issued for
Passport
approval and
prior author-
ization, and
both must be
recorded on
the claim form.
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Care are also enrolled in Passport. Team Care follows the same Passport rules
and guidelines for referrals, enrollment/disenroliment, prior authorization, and
billing processes. However, while Passport members can change providers
without cause, as often as once a month, Team Care members are locked in to
one provider and one pharmacy. Providers are encouraged to make a referral to
the Team Care Program Officer if they feel one of their members is appropriate
for the program. A Passport provider receives an enhanced case management
fee of $6 per member per month for Team Care members. When checking
Medicaid or HMKPIus eligibility on the MATH web portal. (See Key Web-
sites.) a Team Care member’s provider and pharmacy will be listed. Write all
Medicaid and HMK Plus prescriptions to the designated pharmacy.

Nurse First Advice Line

The Nurse First Advice Line at 1-800-330-7847 is a 24/7, toll-free, and
confidential nurse triage line staffed by licensed registered nurses and is
available to all Montana Medicaid, HMK, and HMK Plus members. There is
no charge to members or providers. Members are encouraged to use the Nurse
First Advice Line as their first resource when they are sick or hurt. Registered
nurses are available 24/7 to triage members over the phone and recommend
appropriate care. Health coaches are also available to answer general health or
medication questions. Nurses do not diagnose or provide treatment. The Nurse
First Advice Line will fax a triage report to the Passport PCP when one of their
members calls to be triaged.

Passport providers are encouraged to provide education to their members
regarding the appropriate use of the emergency department (ED), including
using the Nurse First Advice Line, before going to the ED.

Health Improvement Program (ARM 37.86.5201—-5206)

The Health Improvement Program (HIP) is for Medicaid and HMK Plus
members with chronic illnesses or risks of developing serious health
conditions. HIP is operated statewide through a regional network of
14 community and tribal health centers. Medicaid and HMK Plus members
eligible for the Passport program are enrolled and assigned to a health center
for case management. Current Passport members stay with their providers for
primary care, but are eligible for case management services through HIP.
Nurses and health coaches certified in professional chronic care will conduct
health assessments; work with PCPs to develop care plans; educate members
in self-management and prevention; provide pre- and post-hospital discharge
planning; help with local resources; and remind members about scheduling
needed screening and medical visits.

Medicaid uses predictive modeling software to identify chronically ill
members. This software uses medical claims, pharmacy and demographic
information to generate a risk score for each member. Although the software
will provide a great deal of information for interventions, it will not identify

Passport and Prior Authorization
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members who have not received a diagnosis or generated claims. PCPs may
also identify and recommend Passport members at high risk for chronic health
conditions that would benefit from case management from HIP using the HIP
referral form on the Health Improvement Program page of the Provider
Information website.

In practice, providers will most often encounter Medicaid and HMK Plus mem-
bers who are enrolled in Passport. Specific services may also require prior authori-
zation (PA) even if the member is a Passport enrollee. Passport referral and
approval requirements and PA requirements are described in the General Informa-
tion for Providers manual. Specific PA requirements can be found in the provider
fee schedules.

Prior Authorization

Orientation and mobility specialist services that are a covered service of Montana
Medicaid generally do not require prior authorization. Refer to the Medicaid fee
schedule for your provider type for PA requirements.

Passport and Prior Authorization
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Coordination of Benefits

When Members Have Other Coverage

Medicaid members often have coverage through Medicare, workers’ compensa-
tion, employment-based coverage, individually purchased coverage, etc. Coordi-
nation of benefits is the process of determining which source of coverage is the
primary payer in a particular situation. In general, providers should bill other carri-
ers before billing Medicaid, but there are some exceptions. (See the Exceptions to
Billing Third Party First section in this chapter.) Medicare is processed differently
than other sources of coverage.

Identifying Additional Coverage

The member’s Medicaid eligibility verification may identify other payers such as
Medicare or other third party payers. (See the General Information for Providers
manual, Member Eligibility and Responsibilities chapter.) If a member has Medi-
care, the Medicare ID number is provided. If a member has additional coverage,
the carrier is shown. Some examples of third party payers include:

» Private health insurance

* Employment-related health insurance

* Workers’ compensation insurance*

» Health insurance from an absent parent
» Automobile insurance*

» Court judgments and settlements™

* Long-term care insurance
*These third party payers (and others) may not be listed on the member’s Medicaid eligibility
verification.

Providers should use the same procedures for locating third party sources for Med-
icaid members as for their non-Medicaid members. Providers cannot refuse service
because of a third party payer or potential third party payer.

When a Member Has Medicare

Medicare claims are processed and paid differently than other non-Medicaid
claims. The other sources of coverage are called third party liability or TPL, but
Medicare is not.

Coordination of Benefits 4.1
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Medicare Part B Crossover Claims

Orientation and mobility specialist services may be covered under Medicare
Part B. The Department has an agreement with the Medicare Part B carrier for
Montana (Noridian) and the Durable Medical Equipment Regional Carrier
[DMERC]) under which the carriers provide the Department with claims for
members who have both Medicare and Medicaid coverage. Providers must tell
Medicare that they want their claims sent to Medicaid automatically, and must
have their Medicare provider number on file with Medicaid.

When members have both Medicare and Medicaid covered claims, and have
made arrangements with both Medicare and Medicaid, Part B services need not
be submitted to Medicaid. When a crossover claim is submitted only to Medi-
care, Medicare will process the claim, submit it to Medicaid, and send the pro-
vider an Explanation of Medicare Benefits (EOMB). Providers must check the
EOMB for the statement indicating that the claim has been referred to Medic-
aid for further processing. It is the provider’s responsibility to follow up on
crossover claims and make sure they are correctly billed to Medicaid within
the timely filing limit. (See the Billing Procedures chapter in this manual.)

Providers should submit Medicare crossover claims to Medicaid only when:

» The referral to Medicaid statement is missing. In this case, submit a claim
and a copy of the Medicare EOMB to Medicaid for processing.

» The referral to Medicaid statement is present, but the provider does not
hear from Medicaid within 45 days of receiving the Medicare EOMB. Sub-
mit a claim and a copy of the Medicare EOMB to Medicaid for processing.

* Medicare denies the claim, you may submit the claim to Medicaid with the
EOMB and denial explanation (as long as the claim has not automatically
crossed over from Medicare).

When submitting electronic claims with paper attachments, see the Billing
Electronically with Paper Attachments section of the Submitting a Claim chap-
ter in this manual.

When submitting a claim with the Medicare EOMB, use Medicaid billing
instructions and codes. Medicare’s instructions, codes, and modifiers may not
be the same as Medicaid’s. The claim must also include the Medicaid provider
number and Medicaid member ID number. It is the provider’s responsibility to
follow up on crossover claims and make sure they are correctly billed to Med-
icaid within the timely filing limit. (See the Billing Procedures chapter in this
manual.)

Coordination of Benefits
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When a Member Has TPL (ARM 37.85.407)

When a Medicaid member has additional medical coverage (other than Medicare),
it is often referred to as third party liability or TPL. In most cases, providers must
bill other insurance carriers before billing Medicaid.

Providers are required to notify their members that any funds the member receives
from third party payers (when the services were billed to Medicaid) must be turned
over to the Department. The following words printed on the member’s statement
will fulfill this obligation: “When services are covered by Medicaid and another
source, any payment the member receives from the other source must be turned
over to Medicaid.”

Exceptions to Billing Third Party First
In a few cases, providers may bill Medicaid first:

* When a Medicaid member is also covered by Indian Health Service (IHS)
or Crime Victim Compensation, providers must bill Medicaid first. These
are not considered a third party liability.

* When a member has Medicaid eligibility and Mental Health Services Plan
(MHSP) eligibility for the same month, Medicaid must be billed before
MHSP.

» If the third party has only potential liability, such as automobile insurance,
the provider may bill Medicaid first. Do not indicate the potential third
party on the claim. Instead, notify the Department of the potential third
party by sending the claim and notification directly to the Third Party Lia-
bility Unit. (See Key Contacts.)

Requesting an Exemption

Providers may request to bill Medicaid first under certain circumstances. In
each of these cases, the claim and required information should be sent directly
to the Third Party Liability Unit. (See Key Contacts.)

* When a provider is unable to obtain a valid assignment of benefits, the pro-
vider should submit the claim with documentation that the provider
attempted to obtain assignment and certification that the attempt was
unsuccessful.

*  When the provider has billed the third party insurance and has received a
non-specific denial (e.g., no member name, date of service, amount billed),
submit the claim with a copy of the denial and a letter of explanation.

* When the Child Support Enforcement Division has required an absent par-
ent to have insurance on a child, the claim can be submitted to Medicaid
when the following requirements are met:

» The third party carrier has been billed, and 30 days or more have passed
since the date of service.

» The claim is accompanied by a certification that the claim was billed to
the third party carrier, and payment or denial has not been received.
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If the provider
receives a
payment from a
third party after
the Department
has paid the
provider, the
provider must
return the
lower of the
two payments
to the
Department
within 60 days.

4.4

» If another insurance has been billed, and 90 days have passed with no
response, submit the claim with a note explaining that the insurance
company has been billed, or attach a copy of the letter sent to the insur-
ance company. Include the date the claim was submitted to the insur-
ance company and certification that there has been no response.

When the Third Party Pays or Denies a Service
When a third party payer is involved (excluding Medicare) and the other payer:

» Pays the claim, indicate the amount paid when submitting the claim to
Medicaid for processing.

* Allows the claim, and the allowed amount went toward the member’s
deductible, include the insurance explanation of benefits (EOB) when bill-
ing Medicaid.

* Denies the claim, submit the claim and a copy of the denial (including the
reason explanation) to Medicaid.

* Denies a line on the claim, bill the denied line on a separate claim and sub-
mit to Medicaid. Include the EOB from the other payer as well as an expla-
nation of the reason for denial (e.g., definition of denial codes).

When the Third Party Does Not Respond
If another insurance has been billed, and 90 days have passed with no
response, bill Medicaid as follows:

* Submit the claim and a note explaining that the insurance company has
been billed, or attach a copy of the letter sent to the insurance company.

* Include the date the claim was submitted to the insurance company.
» Send this information to the Third Party Liability Unit. (See Key Contacts.)

Coordination of Benefits
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Billing Procedures

Claim Forms

Services provided by orientation and mobility specialist services providers must be
billed either electronically or on a CMS-1500 claim form. CMS-1500 forms are
available from various publishing companies; they are not available from the
Department or Provider Relations.

Timely Filing Limits (ARM 37.85.406)

Providers must submit clean claims to Medicaid within:
» Twelve months from whichever is later:
» the date of service
» the date retroactive eligibility or disability is determined

» For claims involving Medicare or TPL, if the 12-month time limit has passed,
providers must submit clean claims to Medicaid:

* Medicare crossover claims: Six months from the date on the Medicare
explanation of benefits approving the service (if the Medicare claim was
timely filed and the member was eligible for Medicare at the time the
Medicare claim was filed).

e Claims involving other third party payers (excluding Medicare): Six
months from the date on an adjustment notice from a third party payer who
has previously processed the claim for the same service, and the adjustment
notice is dated after the periods described above.

Clean claims are claims that can be processed without additional information or
action from the provider. All problems with claims must be resolved within this
12-month period.

Tips to Avoid Timely Filing Denials

» Correct and resubmit denied claims promptly. (See the Remittance Advices
and Adjustments chapter in this manual.)

* If a claim submitted to Medicaid does not appear on the remittance advice
within 30 days, contact Provider Relations for claim status. (See Key Con-
tacts.)

e If another insurer has been billed and 90 days have passed with no
response, you can bill Medicaid. (See the Coordination of Benefits chapter
in this manual for more information.)

* To meet timely filing requirements for Medicare/Medicaid crossover
claims, see the Coordination of Benefits chapter in this manual.
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When to Bill Medicaid Members (ARM 37.85.406)

In most circumstances, providers may not bill Medicaid members for services cov-
ered under Medicaid. The main exception is that providers may collect cost shar-
ing from members.

More specifically, providers cannot bill members directly:
» For the difference between charges and the amount Medicaid paid.

* When the provider bills Medicaid for a covered service, and Medicaid denies
the claim because of billing errors.

* When a third party payer does not respond.

» When a member fails to arrive for a scheduled appointment. Medicaid may not
be billed for no-show appointments.

» When services are free to the member. Medicaid may not be billed for those
services either.

Under certain circumstances, providers may need a signed agreement in order to
bill a Medicaid member (see the following table).

When to Bill a Patient (ARM 37.85.406)

Patient Is Patient Is Not
Medicaid-Enrolled
and Provider Does
Not Accept Him/

Her as a Medicaid

Member

Patient Is
Medicaid-Enrolled
and Provider
Accepts Him/Her
as a Medicaid
Member

Medicaid-Enrolled

Provider can bill Med-
icaid member if the
member has signed a
routine agreement

Provider can bill
Medicaid member only
for cost sharing

Service is covered
by Medicaid

Provider can bill patient

Service is not
covered by
Medicaid

Provider can bill Med-
icaid member only if
custom agreement has

Provider can bill Med-
icaid member if the
member has signed a

Provider can bill patient

been made between
him/her and provider
before the services are
provided.

routine agreement

Routine Agreement: This may be a routine agreement between the provider and
patient which states that the patient is not accepted as a Medicaid member, and
then he/she must pay for the services received.

Custom Agreement: This agreement lists the service the patient is receiving and

states that the service is not covered by Medicaid and that the patient will pay for
it.

Billing Procedures
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Member Cost Sharing (ARM 37.85.204)

Cost sharing fees are a set dollar amount per visit, and they are based on the aver-
age Medicaid allowed amount for the provider type and rounded to the nearest dol-
lar. EPSDT and orientation and mobility specialist services are exempt from
cost sharing.

When Members Have Other Insurance

If a Medicaid member is also covered by Medicare, has other insurance, or some
other third party is responsible for the cost of the member’s health care, see the
Coordination of Benefits chapter in this manual.

Billing for Retroactively Eligible Members

When a member becomes retroactively eligible for Medicaid, the provider has
12 months from the date retroactive eligibility was determined to bill for those ser-
vices. When submitting claims for retroactively eligible members, attach a copy of
the FA-455 (eligibility determination letter) to the claim if the date of service is
more than 12 months earlier than the date the claim is submitted.

When a provider chooses to accept the member from the date retroactive eligibility
was effective, and the member has made a full or partial payment for services, the
provider must refund the member’s payment for the services before billing Medic-
aid for the services.

For more information on retroactive eligibility, see the General Information for
Providers manual, Member Eligibility and Responsibilities chapter.

Usual and Customary Charge (ARM 37.85.406)

Providers should bill Medicaid their usual and customary charge for each service;
that is, the same charge that is made to other payers for that service.

Coding

Standard use of medical coding conventions is required when billing Medicaid.
Provider Relations or the Department cannot suggest specific codes to be used in
billing for services. For coding assistance and resources, see the Coding Resources
table on the following page. The following suggestions may help reduce coding
errors and unnecessary claim denials:

» Use current CPT, HCPCS, and ICD coding books.

» Always read the complete description and guidelines in the coding books.
Relying on short descriptions can result in inappropriate billing.

» Attend classes on coding offered by certified coding specialists.
» Use the correct units measurement on the claim.

Billing Procedures
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Coding Resources

The Department does not endorse the products of any particular publisher.

Resource

Description

Contact

CCI Policy and Edits
Manual

This manual contains Correct Coding
Initiative (CCI) policy and edits,
which are pairs of CPT or HCPCS
codes that are not separately payable
except under certain circumstances.
The edits are applied to services billed
by the same provider for the same
member on the same date of service.

National Technical Information Service
(800) 363-2068

(703) 605-6060
www.ntis.gov/products/cci.aspx

CPT CPT codes and definitions American Medical Association
Updated each January (800) 621-8335
WWW.amapress.com
CPT Assistant A newsletter on CPT coding issues American Medical Association
(800) 621-8335
WWW.amapress.com
HCPCS Level Il HCPCS codes and definitions Available through various publishers and
Updated each January and throughout | bookstores or from CMS at www.cms.gov
the year
ICD ICD diagnosis and procedure codes Available through various publishers and

definitions
Updated each October

bookstores

Miscellaneous

Various newsletters and other coding
resources.

Optum
https://www.optumcoding.com/

Using the Medicaid Fee Schedule

When billing Medicaid, it is important to use the Department’s fee schedule for
your provider type in conjunction with the detailed coding descriptions listed in

the current CPT and HCPCS coding books.

In addition to covered services and payment rates, fee schedules often contain
helpful information such as appropriate modifiers and prior authorization indica-
tors. Department fee schedules are updated each January and July. Fee schedules
are available on the provider type pages on the Provider Information website.

Using Modifiers

resources.

» Always read the complete description for each modifier; some modifiers are
described in the CPT manual while others are in the HCPCS book.

» The Medicaid claims processing system recognizes three pricing modifiers and
one informational modifier per claim line. Providers are asked to place any
modifiers that affect pricing in the first three modifier fields.

54

Review the guidelines for using modifiers in the CPT, HCPCS, or other helpful

Modifier 52 must be used when billing for a partial EPSDT well-child screen.
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Billing Tips for Specific Providers

Orientation and Mobility Specialist Services

Medicaid reimburses orientation and mobility specialist services in 15-minute
units. Four units equal one hour of service. Medicaid will pay up to the rate on
the fee schedule for each unit of service billed in the Days or Units field of the
claim form. Medicaid will not reimburse for two services that duplicate one

another on the same day.

The Most Common Billing Errors and How to Avoid Them

Paper claims are often returned to the provider before they can be processed, and
many other claims (both paper and electronic) are denied. To avoid unnecessary
returns and denials, double-check each claim to confirm the following items are

included and are accurate.

Common Billing Errors

Reasons for Returns or Denials

How to Prevent Returned
or Denied Claims

Provider’s NPI and/or taxonomy missing or invalid

The provider number is a 10-digit number assigned to the
provider during Medicaid enrollment. Verify the correct
NP1 and taxonomy are on the claim.

Authorized signature missing

Each claim must have an authorized signature belonging to
the provider, billing clerk, or office personnel. The signature
may be typed, stamped, or handwritten.

Signature date missing

Each claim must have a signature date.

Incorrect claim form used

The claim must be the correct form for the provider type.
Services covered in this manual require a CMS-1500 claim
form.

Information on claim form not legible

Information on the claim form must be legible. Use dark ink
and center the information in the field. Information must not
be obscured by lines.

Member number not on file, or member was not
eligible on date of service

Before providing services to the member:

 View the member’s eligibility information at each visit;
Medicaid eligibility may change monthly.

* Verify member eligibility by using one of the methods
described in the Member Eligibility and Responsibilities
chapter of the General Information for Providers manual.

Duplicate claim

» Check all remittance advices (RAs) for previously sub-
mitted claims before resubmitting.
» When making changes to previously paid claims, submit
an adjustment form rather than a new claim form. (See
Remittance Advices and Adjustments in this manual.)
Allow 45 days for the Medicare/Medicaid Part B cross-
over claim to appear on the RA before submitting the
claim directly to Medicaid.

Billing Procedures
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Common Billing Errors

Reasons for Returns or Denials

How to Prevent Returned
or Denied Claims

TPL on file and no credit amount on claim

If the member has any other insurance (or Medicare), bill
the other carrier before Medicaid. See the Coordination of
Benefits chapter in this manual.

If the member’s TPL coverage has changed, providers
must notify the TPL Unit before submitting a claim. (See
Key Contacts.)

Claim past 365-day filing limit

The Claims Processing Unit must receive all clean claims
and adjustments within the timely filing limits described
in this chapter.

To ensure timely processing, claims and adjustments must
be mailed to Claims Processing at the address shown in
Key Contacts.

Missing Medicare EOMB

All Medicare crossover claims on CMS-1500 forms must
have an EOMB attached.

Provider is not eligible during dates of services, or
provider number terminated

Out-of-state providers must update enrollment early to
avoid denials. If enrollment has lapsed, claims submitted
with a date of service after the expiration date will be
denied until the provider updates his or her enrollment.
New providers cannot bill for services provided before
Medicaid enrollment begins.

If a provider is terminated from the Medicaid program,
claims submitted with a date of service after the termina-
tion date will be denied.

Type of service/procedure is not allowed for
provider type

Provider is not allowed to perform the service.

Verify the procedure code is correct using current HCPCS
and CPT billing manuals.

Check the Medicaid fee schedule to verify the procedure
code is valid for your provider type.

5.6
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Electronic Claims

Professional and institutional claims submitted electronically are referred to as
ANSI ASC X12N 837 transactions. Providers who submit claims electronically
experience fewer errors and quicker payment. Claims may be submitted electroni-
cally by the following methods:

WINASAP 5010. This free software is available for providers to create
and submit claims to Montana Medicaid, MHSP, and HMK (dental and
eyeglasses only) and FQHC/RHC. It does not support submissions to
Medicare or other payers, and creates an 837 transaction, but does not
accept an 835 transaction back from the Department.

Xerox EDI Solutions Clearinghouse. Providers can send claims to Xerox
EDI Solutions (previously ACS EDI Gateway) clearinghouse in X12 837
format using a dial-up connection. Electronic submitters are required to
certify their 837 transactions as HIPAA-compliant before sending their
transactions through EDI Solutions. EDIFECS certifies the 837 HIPAA
transactions at no cost to the provider. EDIFECS certification is completed
through EDI Solutions.

Clearinghouse. Providers can contract with a clearinghouse and send
claims to the clearinghouse in whatever format they accept. The provider's
clearinghouse then sends the in the X12 837 format. The provider’s
clearinghouse also needs to have their 837 transactions certified through
EDIFECS before submitting claims. EDIFECS certification is completed
through EDI Solutions. For information on electronic claims submission,
contact Provider Relations. (See Key Contacts.)

Montana Access to Health (MATH) web portal. Providers can upload
and download electronic transactions 7 days a week through the web
portal. This availability is subject to scheduled and unscheduled host
downtime.

ACS B2B Gateway SFTP/FTPS site. Providers can use this method to
send electronic transactions through this secure FTP process. This is typi-
cally encountered with high volume/high-frequency submitters.

ACS MOVEit DMZ. Providers can use this secure transmission protocol
and secure storage landing zone (intermediate storage) for the exchange of
files between trading partners and Xerox. Its use is intended for those trad-
ing partners/submitters who will be submitting a larger volume of physical
files (in excess of 20 per day) or whose physical file sizes regularly exceed
2 MB.

Providers should be familiar with the federal rules and regulations on preparing
electronic transactions.

Submitting a Claim
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6.2

Billing Electronically with Paper Attachments

When submitting claims that require additional supporting documentation, the
Attachment Control Number field must be populated with an identifier. Identifier
formats can be designed by software vendors or clearinghouses, but the preferred
method is the provider’s Medicaid 1D number followed by the member’s ID num-
ber and the date of service, each separated by a dash:

9999999999 - 888888888 - 11182010

NPI Member ID Date of
Number Service
(mmddyyyy)

The supporting documentation must be submitted with a Paperwork Attachment
Cover Sheet. (See the Forms page of the Provider Information website.) The num-
ber in the paper Attachment Control Number field must match the number on the
cover sheet. For more information on attachment control numbers and submitting
electronic claims, contact Provider Relations. (See Key Contacts.)

Paper Claims

The services described in this manual are billed on CMS-1500 claim forms.
Claims submitted with all of the necessary information are referred to as clean and
are usually paid in a timely manner. 